
R108

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

WARNING! IMPROPER INSTALLATION, ADJUSTMENT OR ALTERATION CAN CAUSE 
PROPERTY DAMAGE, ANIMAL INJURY OR DEATH. READ THE INSTRUCTION MANUAL 

THOROUGHLY BEFORE INSTALLING THIS PRODUCT.

COMPLETAMENTE ANTES DE INSTALAR ESTE PRODUCTO.
DAÑOS A LA PROPIEDAD, LESIONES O MUERTE DE ANIMALES. LEA EL MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
¡ADVERTENCIA! LA INSTALACIÓN, EL AJUSTE O LA ALTERACIÓN INCORRECTOS PUEDEN CAUSAR

ONE WAY DOOR FOR HUMANE
REMOVAL OF RACCOONS

ITEM # RH-R108

NOTE: DURING RACCOON BABY SEASON, CHECK FOR BABIES FIRST BEFORE INSTALLING THIS DEVICE. RACCOON BABIES WILL NOT EXIT THE
DEN UNTIL FULLY MOBILE. IF BABIES ARE PRESENT, THEY NEED TO BE REMOVED PHYSICALLY BEFORE INSTALING THE EXCLUDER DOOR. 

PLACE THEM IN A BOX CLOSE TO THE ENTRY HOLE FOR MOTHER TO FIND AND RELOCATE TO A SECONDARY DEN. THIS PROCESS WILL TAKE 

SOME TIME. IF AFTER INSTALLING THE EXCLUDER DOOR, YOU REALIZE THERE ARE BABIES PRESENT, REMOVE THEM PHYSICALLY. IF THEY ARE

NOT REACHABLE, REMOVE THE DOOR FOR THE MOTHER TO GET BACK IN. WAIT FEW WEEKS FOR BABIES TO BECOME MOBILE. RE-INSTAL THE

DOOR AT THAT POINT & FOLLOW THE STEPS. NOTE THAT TRAPPING RACCOON BABIES COULD RESULT IN DEATH AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE. 

REMARQUE: PENDANT LA SAISON DES BÉBÉS RATON LAVEUR, VÉRIFIEZ LES BÉBÉS D'ABORD AVANT D'INSTALLER CET APPAREIL. LES BÉBÉS 

NOTE: BABIES CAN BE ABANDONED, ATTACKED BY OTHER ANIMALS, AND/OR DIE FROM EXPOSURE TO COLD/HEAT WHEN MOVED 

OUT OF THEIR DEN.

NOTA: LOS BEBÉS PUEDEN SER ABANDONADOS, ATAQUES POR OTROS ANIMALES Y/O MORIR POR EXPOSICIÓN AL FRÍO/CALOR 
CUANDO SE MUEVA DE SU CUEVA.

REMARQUE : LES BÉBÉS PEUVENT ÊTRE ABANDONNÉS, ATTAQUÉS PAR D'AUTRES ANIMAUX ET/OU MOURIR D'EXPOSITION 
AU FROID/CHALEUR LORSQU'ILS SONT DÉPLACÉS HORS DE LEUR TANIÈRE.

RATTON LAVEUR NE SORTIRONT PAS DU DEN JUSQU'À ENTIÈREMENT MOBILE. SI DES BÉBÉS SONT PRÉSENTS, ILS DOIVENT ÊTRE ENLEVÉS 

PHYSIQUEMENT AVANT D'INSTALLER LA PORTE EXCLUDER. PLACEZ-LES DANS UNE BOÎTE PRÈS DU TROU D'ENTRÉE POUR QUE LA  MÈRE LES

 FÍSICAMENTE ANTES DE INSTALAR LA PUERTA EXCLUYENTE. COLÓQUELOS EN UNA CAJA CERCA DEL AGUJERO DE ENTRADA PARA

NOTA: DURANTE LA TEMPORADA DE BEBÉS DE MAPACHE, COMPRUEBE PRIMERO SI HAY BEBÉS, ANTES DE INSTALAR ESTE DISPOSITIVO. 

LOS BEBÉS MAPACHE NO SALDRÁN DE LA GUARIDA HASTA TOTALMENTE MÓVIL. SI HAY BEBÉS PRESENTES, ES NECESARIO QUITARLOS

ATTENTION! UNE INSTALLATION, UN RÉGLAGE OU UNE MODIFICATION INCORRECTS PEUVENT PROVOQUER
DOMMAGES MATÉRIELS, BLESSURES ANIMALES OU MORT. LIRE LE MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS

SOIGNEUSEMENT AVANT D'INSTALLER CE PRODUIT.

 QUE LA MADRE LO ENCUENTRE Y LO COLOQUE EN UNA SALA SECUNDARIA. ESTE PROCESO TOMARÁ ALGÚN TIEMPO. SI DESPUÉS DE

 TROUVE ET LES RELOCALE DANS UNE TANIÈRE SECONDAIRE. CE PROCESSUS PRENDRA UN CERTAIN TEMPS. SI APRÈS L'INSTALLATION DE LA

 PORTE D'EXCLUSION, VOUS RÉALISEZ LA PRÉSENCE DE BÉBÉS, RETIREZ-LES PHYSIQUEMENT. S'ILS NE SONT PAS ACCESSIBLES, RETIREZ

 INSTALAR LA PUERTA EXCLUYENTE, USTED SE ENCUENTRA QUE HAY BEBÉS PRESENTES, RETÍRELOS FÍSICAMENTE.

SI NO SON ALCANCEABLES, QUITE LA PUERTA PARA QUE LA MADRE PUEDE VOLVER A ENTRAR. ESPERE UNAS SEMANAS PARA QUE LOS 

BEBÉS SE MOVILICEN. VUELVA A INSTALAR LA PUERTA EN ESE PUNTO Y SIGA LOS PASOS. TENGA EN CUENTA QUE ATRAPAR BEBES DE 

 LA PORTE POUR QUE LA MÈRE PUISSE RETOURNER. ATTENDEZ QUELQUES SEMAINES POUR QUE LES BÉBÉS DEVENENT MOBILES.

RÉINSTALLER LA PORTE À CE POINT ET SUIVRE LES ÉTAPES. NOTEZ QUE LE PIÉGEAGE DES BÉBÉS RATTON LAVEUR PEUT ENTRAÎNER LA MORT 

ET/OU DES DOMMAGES MATÉRIELS.

 MAPACHE PUEDE RESULTAR EN LA MUERTE Y/O DAÑOS A LA PROPIEDAD.



STEP 1

STEP 2

INSPECTION

INSPECTION INSPECCIÓN
EXTÉRIEURE

INSTALLATION

FIND THE MAIN AREA THAT RACCOON(S) ENTER THE STRUCTURE. THIS COULD BE

INTÉRIEURE

INTERIOR

CONSULTAR DEN PARA BEBÉS (DURANTE LA TEMPORADA DE BEBÉS: MAR-AGO)

CHECK DEN POUR LES BÉBÉS (DURANT LA SAISON 
DES BÉBÉS : MAR-AOUT) SI DES BÉBÉS SONT 

PRÉSENTS, LIRE L'AVIS CI-DESSUS.

SI LAS BEBÉS ESTÁN PRESENTES, LEA EL AVISO ANTERIOR.

THE JUNCTIONS, SOFFIT, ROOFLINE, ROOF VENTS, ROOF PIPES OR ANY OTHER AREA.

EXTERIOR

EXTERIOR

TROUVEZ LA ZONE PRINCIPALE DANS LAQUELLE LES 
RATONS LAVEURS ENTRENT DANS LA STRUCTURE.

ENCUENTRE EL ÁREA PRINCIPAL POR DONDE LOS MAPACHES ENTRAN A LA 
ESTRUCTURA. ESTO PUEDE SER LA UNIÓN, EL SOFITO, LA LÍNEA DEL TECHO,
LAS VENTILACIONES DEL TECHO, LAS TUBERÍAS DEL TECHO O CUALQUIER 
OTRA ÁREA.

CELA PEUT ÊTRE LA JONCTION, LE SOFFITE, LA LIGNE 

DE TOIT, LES ÉVENTS DE TOIT, LES TUYAUX DE TOIT OU 
TOUTE AUTRE ZONE.

INTERIOR

ALSO CHECK DEN FOR BABIES (DURING BABY SEASON: MAR-AUG)

INSTAL THE EXCLUDER DOOR OVER THE MAIN ENTRY HOLE. IF THE HOLE IS SMALLER

 THAN THE DOOR PLEXI GLASS, USE 6 SCREWS TO FASTEN IN PLACE. IF THE HOLE IS 

LARGER THAN THE DOOR PLEXI GLASS, USE OTHER MATERIAL SUCH AS MESH 
OR PLAYWOOD TO COVER THE HOLE FIRST, THEN CUT A HOLE SIZE OF THE DOOR 
 PLEXI GLASS AND INSTALL THE EXCLUDER OVER IT. MAKE SURE THE DOOR IS PLACED

DIRECTLY OVER ENTRY HOLE . DO NOT PUT UNEVEN PRESSURE ON THE DOOR.

INSTALACIÓNINSTALLATION
INSTALLER LA PORTE D'EXCLUSION SUR LE TROU
D'ENTRÉE PRINCIPAL. UTILISEZ DES VIS POUR FIXER.

INSTALE LA PUERTA EXCLUYENTE SOBRE EL AGUJERO DE ENTRADA PRINCIPAL.
UTILICE TORNILLOS PARA ASEGURAR. SI EL AGUJERO ES MÁS GRANDE QUE LA
PUERTA, UTILICE OTRO MATERIAL COMO MALLA O MADERA CONTRACHAPADA 
PARA CUBRIR EL AGUJERO PRIMERO, LUEGO CORTE EL AGUJERO DEL TAMAÑO DEL 
VIDRIO DE PLEXI E INSTALE EXCLUDER SOBRE ÉL.

IF BABIES ARE PRESENT, READ THE ABOVE NOTICE.

    ET INSTALLER L'EXCLUSION PAR-DESSUS.
ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE LA PORTE EST PLACEE 
DIRECTEMENT SUR LE TROU D'ENTREE. NE PAS 

METTRE DE PRESSION INÉGALE SUR LE CADRE DE 
LA PORTE.

ASEGÚRESE DE QUE LA PUERTA SE COLOQUE DIRECTAMENTE SOBRE EL AGUJERO 

DE ENTRADA. NO PONGA PRESIÓN DESIGUAL EN EL MARCO DE LA PUERTA.COUPEZ UN TROU DE LA TAILLE DU VERRE DE PLEXI
DU CONTREPLAQUÉ POUR COUVRIR LE TROU, PUIS

D'ABORD UN AUTRE MATÉRIAU COMME UN FILET OU
SI LE TROU EST PLUS GRAND QUE LA PORTE, UTILISEZ



STEP 4

REPAIR

RÉPARATION

REPARAR
REPARE EL ÁREA DAÑADA PARA EVITAR POTENCIALES FUGAS DE AGUA. UNA VEZ REPARADA, ASEGURE EL ÁREA 
CON MALLA O MATERIAL SIMILAR PARA EVITAR EL REINGRESO DE ANIMALES.

RÉPAREZ LA ZONE ENDOMMAGÉE POUR ÉVITER LES FUITES D'EAU POTENTIELLES. UNE FOIS RÉPARÉ, SÉCURISER LA ZONE 
AVEC UNE FILIÈRE OU UN MATÉRIEL SIMILAIRE POUR ARRÊTER LA RÉENTRÉE DES ANIMAUX.

REMARQUE : LES RATONS LAVEURS REVIENDRONT OCCASIONNELLEMENT SUR LES SITES DE TANIÈRES PRÉCÉDENTES, 
ALORS ASSUREZ-VOUS DE SÉCURISER LA ZONE CORRECTEMENT.

NOTA: LOS MAPACHES VOLVERÁN OCASIONALMENTE A LOS SITIOS DE LA GUARIDA ANTERIOR, ASÍ QUE ASEGÚRESE DE 
ASEGURAR EL ÁREA ADECUADAMENTE.
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REPAIR THE DAMAGED AREA TO AVOID POTENTIAL WATER LEAKAGE.
ONCE REPAIRED, SECURE THE AREA WITH SCREENING OR SIMILAR

NOTE: RACCOONS WILL COME BACK OCCASIONALLY TO PREVIOUS
DEN SITES SO MAKE SURE TO SECURE THE AREA PROPERLY.

ESPERE 24-72 HORAS PARA QUE SALGAN LOS MAPACHES. UNA VEZ QUE SE DETENGAN LOS RUIDOS O LA ACTIVIDAD, REALICE UNA 
COMPROBACIÓN FINAL PARA CONFIRMAR QUE NO HAY AGUJEROS O DAÑOS NUEVOS.

ATTENDEZ 24 À 72 HEURES POUR QUE LES RATON LAVEURS SORTENT. UNE FOIS QUE LES BRUITS ET/OU L'ACTIVITÉ CESSENT, FAITES 
UNE VÉRIFICATION FINALE POUR CONFIRMER QU'IL N'Y A PAS DE NOUVEAUX TROUS/DOMMAGES.
UNE FOIS CONFIRMÉ, RETIREZ L'EXCLUDER ET PRÉPAREZ LA ZONE POUR LA RÉPARATION.

UNA VEZ CONFIRMADO, RETIRE EL EXCLUYENTE Y PREPARE EL ÁREA PARA LA REPARACIÓN.

DESALOJO

EXPULSION

MATERIAL TO STOP RE-ENTRY.

WAIT 24 - 72 HRS FOR RACCOONS TO EXIT. ONCE NOISES AND/OR ACTIVITY 

STEP 3

STOPS DO A FINAL CHECK TO CONFIRM THERE AREN’T ANY NEW HOLES/DAMAGES.
ONCE IT IS CONFIRMED, REMOVE THE EXCLUDER AND PREP THE AREA FOR REPAIR.

EVICTION


